(Liability) Position of Monetary
Items (IFRS/7.B23)
(=1+2a+3+5+6a-10-11-12a-14-15-
16a) (2,751,188) (287,140) (1,559,273) -- (4,597,923) 63,161 (2,172,394) --
22. Total Fair Value of Financial
Instruments Used for Foreign
Currency Hedging -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
23. Export 3,446,161 2,279,336 -- -- 3,874,472 2,493,281 -- --
24. Import 866,749 565,074 -- -- 305,263 199,310 -- --

83- Pınar Su Annual Report 2010

Pınar Su Sanayi ve Ticaret Anonim Şirketi
Notes to the Financial Statements As at 31 December 2010
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise stated)

A
bo

ut
 P

ın
ar

 S
u

C
ha

irp
er

so
n’

s
M

es
sa

ge
M

an
ag

em
en

t
In

 2
01

0
En

vi
ro

nm
en

t &
 S

us
ta

in
ab

ili
ty

C
or

po
ra

te
 G

ov
er

na
nc

e
an

d
Fi

na
nc

ia
l I

nf
or

m
at

io
n

38 NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISK ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

  Table of Sensitivity Analysis for Foreign Currency Risk
Profit/Loss Equity

31 December 2010

Appreciation
of Foreign

Currency

Depreciation
of Foreign

Currency

Appreciation
of Foreign

Currency

Depreciation
of Foreign

Currency

Assumption of devaluation/appreciation by 10% of
USD against TL:

1- Asset/Liability denominated in USD 44,392 (44,392)  -- --
2- The part of USD risk hedged (-) -- --  -- --
3- USD Net Effect (1+2) 44,392 (44,392)  -- --

Assumption of devaluation/appreciation by 10% of
EURO against TL

4- Asset/Liability denominated in EUR (319,511) 319,511  -- --
5- The part of EUR risk hedged (-) -- --  -- --
6- Euro Net Effect (4+5) (319,511) 319,511  -- --

Assumption of devaluation/appreciation by 10% of
other currencies against TL:

7- Net asset/(liability) of other currencies  -- --   -- --
8- The part of other foreign currency risk hedged (-)  -- --   -- --
9- Other Foreign Currency Effect (7+8)  -- --   -- --
Total (3+6+9) (275,119)  275,119  -- --

84- Pınar Su Annual Report 2010

Pınar Su Sanayi ve Ticaret Anonim Şirketi
Notes to the Financial Statements As at 31 December 2010
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise stated)

38 NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISK ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

The Company does not hedge foreign currency denominated liabilities by using hedge instruments.

  Table of Sensitivity Analysis for Foreign Currency Risk
Profit/Loss Profit/Loss

31 December 2009

Appreciation
of Foreign

Currency

Depreciation
of Foreign

Currency

Appreciation
of Foreign

Currency

Depreciation
of Foreign

Currency

Assumption of devaluation/appreciation by 10% of USD
against TL:

1- Asset/Liability denominated in USD 9,510 (9,510)  -- --
2- The part of USD risk hedged (-) -- --  -- --
3- USD Net Effect (1+2) 9,510 (9,510)  -- --

Assumption of devaluation/appreciation by 10% of
EURO against TL

4- Asset/Liability denominated in EUR (469,302) 469,302  -- --
5- The part of EUR risk hedged (-) -- --  -- --
6- Euro Net Effect (4+5) (469,302) 469,302  -- --

Assumption of devaluation/appreciation by 10% of
other currencies against TL:

7- Net asset/(liability) of other currencies  -- --   -- --
8- The part of other foreign currency risk hedged (-)  -- --   -- --
9- Other Foreign Currency Effect (7+8)  -- --   -- --
Total (3+6+9) (459,792)  459,792  -- --

85- Pınar Su Annual Report 2010

Pınar Su Sanayi ve Ticaret Anonim Şirketi
Notes to the Financial Statements As at 31 December 2010
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise stated)

A
bo

ut
 P

ın
ar

 S
u

C
ha

irp
er

so
n’

s
M

es
sa

ge
M

an
ag

em
en

t
In

 2
01

0
En

vi
ro

nm
en

t &
 S

us
ta

in
ab

ili
ty

C
or

po
ra

te
 G

ov
er

na
nc

e
an

d
Fi

na
nc

ia
l I

nf
or

m
at

io
n

38 NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISK ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

ii) Interest risk

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk through the impact of rate changes on interest bearing assets and liabilities.